

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
In re:

Application of CHEVRON

10 MC 00001 (LAK)

This Document Applies to: ALL CASES  
----- X

**CHEVRON CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A PRESERVATION ORDER,  
AND TO SUPPLEMENT AND ENFORCE THE SUBPOENAS**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor  
New York, New York 10166-0193  
Telephone: 212.351.4000  
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

*Attorneys for Applicant Chevron Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A.    The <i>Crude</i> Outtakes Show That Plaintiffs’ Counsel and Consultants Planned and Created the Supposedly Independent \$27.4 Billion “Global Expert Assessment”	5
1.    On March 3, 2007, Plaintiffs’ Counsel and Consultants Met With “Special Master” Cabrera to Plan His “Global Assessment,” Two Weeks Before Cabrera Was Appointed by the Court .....	6
2.    On March 4, 2007, Plaintiffs’ Counsel and Consultants Admitted That They Had No Actual Evidence of Groundwater Contamination and Planned to Submit Fraudulent Evidence .....	11
B.    Plaintiffs’ Counsel, Consultants, and Associates Have Made Repeated Misrepresentations About the Fraudulent “Global Expert Assessment” and Their Roles in Planning, Creating and Exploiting It .....	13
1.    Misrepresentations Before the Lago Agrio Court.....	13
2.    Misrepresentations Before United States Courts .....	15
3.    Misrepresentations Before the United States Congress and Federal Regulators .....	18
4.    Misrepresentations in the Press.....	19
III. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER AN EVIDENCE PRESERVATION ORDER.....	21
IV. THE COURT SHOULD AUTHORIZE SUPPLEMENTAL DISCOVERY .....	23
A.    The Supplemental Discovery Is Permissible Under <i>Gonzales</i> and the Second Circuit’s July 15, 2010 Order.....	24
B.    The Supplemental Discovery Is Not Unduly Intrusive or Burdensome .....	28
V. COURT SHOULD COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH THE EXISTING ORDERS .....	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Boland v. Town of Newington</i> , No. 3:05-CV-1739, 2007 WL 128915 (D. Conn. Jan. 12, 2007) .....	26
<i>Carter v. City of New York</i> , No. 02 Civ. 8755, 2004 WL 193142 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2004) .....	26
<i>Cryolife, Inc. v. Tenaxis Med., Inc.</i> , No. C08-05124 HRL, 2009 WL 1229353 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2009) .....	28
<i>Gonzales v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>HJB, Inc. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 93 C 6728, 1994 WL 31005 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 1994) .....	22
<i>In re Applic. of Chevron Corp.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 1801526, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2010, as corrected May 10, 2010) .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Applic. of Chevron Corp.</i> , No. M-19-111, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51578 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2010) .....	25
<i>In re Applic. of Winning (HK) Shipping Co.</i> , No. 09-22659-MC, 2010 WL 1796579 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2010) .....	28
<i>In re Applic. to Quash Subpoenas to Daily News, L.P.</i> , No. M8-85, 2010 WL 2102503 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2010) .....	28
<i>In re Bayer AG</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>In re Ramaekers</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	26
<i>In re Trump Hotel Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 96CIV.7820, 1997 WL 442135 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 1997) .....	22
<i>In re. Applic. of Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , No. M-77, 1997 WL 33442116 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 1997) .....	22
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	22

*Lonegan v. Hasty*,  
 No. CV-04-2743, 2008 WL 41445 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 1, 2008) ..... 26

*Schmitz v. Bernstein, Liebhard & Lifshitz, LLP*,  
 376 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 29

*Turner v. Hudson Transit Lines, Inc.*,  
 142 F.R.D. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) ..... 22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1782..... 4, 18, 23, 29, 30

**Other Authorities**

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004) § 11.442..... 23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 29
